AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, CHAPTER 206 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC," TO ADD THE PARK AND RIDE FACILITY (LOT 1, BLOCK 173) LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF MILLTOWN ROAD AND ROUTE 22 EAST TO THE LIST OF RESTRICTED PARKING AREAS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER

WHEREAS, the Township of Bridgewater Municipal Code currently regulates roadways, parking areas or parts thereof that vehicles are permitted to park upon; and

WHEREAS, Lot 1, Block 173 contains a Park and Ride Facility located at the intersection of Milltown Road and Route 22 East for the benefit of the Township pursuant to a lease agreement and Resolution No. 14-06-16-151; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Bridgewater desires to close the Park and Ride Facility from the public at this time.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Bridgewater in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey the following:

Section I

Chapter 206-29(B) of the Municipal Code of the Township of Bridgewater be amended as follows (additions are written <u>thusly</u> and deletions are written <u>thusly</u>):

B. In accordance with 206-6 of this chapter, no person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any of the streets, areas or parts thereof hereinbelow described:

Area

Location

Bridgewater <u>-</u> Raritan High School East Middle School	Lot 3A, Block 6301, in the area known as the main access road from Merriwood Road to South Ridge Drive and any driveway on said premises except for the loading and unloading of passengers or supplies from motor vehicles
Bridgewater <u>-</u> Raritan High School West	Lot 40, Block 3401, along the east side of the designated parking lot west of Building 100, said no parking zone being 120 feet in length and approximately 20 feet in width
Bridgewater <u>-</u> Raritan High School West	Road A, Road B, Road C and Road D and any driveway on said premises

Park and Ride Facility

Lot 1, Block 173 at the intersection of Milltown Road and Route 22 East consisting of 1.30 acres

Section II

All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section III

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to this section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section IV

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in the manner required by New Jersey general law.

Adopted: October 5, 2023 Effective: October 25, 2023